ENC-9266
Encoder/Linear Scale
Interface Card
User's Manual (V2.2)
健昇科技股份有限公司
JS AUTOMATION CORP.
台北縣汐止市中興路 100 號 6 樓
6F,No.100,Chungshin Rd.

}       // end
18
12. Ordering information
PRODUCT DESCRIPTIONS
ENC-9266 3-axis Quadrature Encoder Counter Card
ADP-9266DIN DIN rail mounted wiring board for ENC-9266, differential to single-end
M270325X4 D type 25p male-female cable 1.5M
M270325X4S D type 25p male-female cable 1.5M, shielding
M270325X0 D type 25p male-female cable 3.0M
M270325X0S D type 25p male-female cable 3.0M, shielding
19
13. Functions of registers
13.1 Chip programming
  Each channel is implement with one specific designed chip, which occupies 2 I/O addresses.
Inside the chip there are several registers to control its functions:
MCR ：master control register
ICR  ：input control register
OCR ：output control register
QR ：quadrature control register
SR ：status register
PR ：counter preset buffer (3 BYTES)
OL ：counter output latched buffer (3 BYTES)
CY ：CARRY
CYT ：CARRY TOGGLE
BW ：BORROW
BWT ：BORROW TOGGLE
EQ ：EQUAL
EQT ：EQUAL TOGGLE
Since each channel has the same chip, we take X axis as example. (ref. Function block
diagram)
I/O address R/W Status
I/O BASE ADDRESS＋0 READ Read OL
 WRITE Write PR
I/O BASE ADDRESS＋1 READ Read SR
 WRITE      (Write to control registers)
  MCR (DATA MUST BE 00XXXXXX)
  ICR  (DATA MUST BE 0100XXXX)
  OCR  (DATA MUST BE 10XXXXXX)
  QR   (DATA MUST BE 111111XX)
20
※MCR，ICR，OCR，QR occupies same address
MCR：master control register, only the data format 00xxxxxx will accept.。
BIT7：must be 0
BIT6：must be 0
BIT5：1：MASTER RESET bit ,
set to "1" the CNTR,ICR,OCR,BWT,CYT,EQT and address pointer of PR/OL
will reset to "0". PR reset to "FFFFFF"，and SIGN to "1".
BIT4：1：reset EQT (EQT=0)
BIT3：1：load CNTR from PR (24 BITS)
BIT2：1：reset CNTR，BWT，CYT (CNTR=0，BWT=0，CYT=0)
 and SIGN (SIGN=1).
BIT1：1：load OL from CNTR (24 BITS)
BIT0：1：reset address pointer of PR/OL
ICR：input control register，only the data format 0100xxxx will accept.。
BIT7：must be 0